Other liabilities   -   3,531  -   -   -   3,531

   76,960 352,272 266,041 122,661 8,974 826,908

Net gap (14,736) (107,023) (52,436) 315,739 59,204 200,748

Cumulative gap (14,736) (121,759) (174,195) 141,544 200,748  -

DEVELOPMENT FINANCE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

73

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Risk Management Framework (continued)

(iv) Risk related to use of financial instruments (continued)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate management (continued)

The result of the sensitivity analysis for cashflow risk conducted as at December 31, on the

impact on net profits before tax is based on floating rate financial assets. The sensitivity on

equity is calculated by revaluing the fixed rate FVOCI financial assets for the gross effects of

the assumed changes in interest rates. The correlation of a number of variables will have an

impact on the risk. Movements in these variables are non-linear and are assessed individually.

Change in interest rate Effect on profit Effect on equity

   2024 2023   2024 2023

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Increase of 1% 60 33 60 33

Decrease of 1% (60) (33) (60) ( 33)

As at December 31, 2024, had equity prices increased/decreased by 1% with all variables held

constant, effect is as follows:

Change in market prices Effect on profit Effect on equity

   2024 2023   2024 2023

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Increase of 1% 1,018 287 1,018 287

Decrease of 1% (1,018) (287) (1,018)  (287)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations

associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial

asset.

(i) Liquidity risk management

The objective is to ensure that adequate funding is in place to meet its planned portfolio

growth requirements, while managing holding costs and interest rate exposures. The

Company will maintain adequate liquidity levels.

This is effectively managed by primarily matching long-term borrowings to the bond

redemption funds which secure floating rate bonds and also, new loan disbursements,